

DETAINED

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF IMMIGRATION REVIEW
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA

_____)	
In the Matter of:)	Case No: A029-923-675
)	
Armando CERDA REYES,)	
)	
Respondent.)	In Bond Proceedings.
_____)	

BRIEF OF
THE CAROLINAS CHAPTER
OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF THE ARCHDIOCESE OF NEWARK,
DOLORES STREET COMMUNITY SERVICES,
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT, AND
THE NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT
OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Trina Realmuto
National Immigration Project of the
National Lawyers Guild
14 Beacon Street, Suite 602
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 227-9727
(617) 227-5495 ext. 8

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICI.....	1
II. ISSUE PRESENTED.....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
THE BOARD SHOULD INTERPRET 8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(c) AS A PROCEDURAL CLAIM PROCESSING RULE.....	4
A. Under Its Plain Language, The Regulation Addresses Only the Order of Filing Locations for Bond Hearing Requests.....	4
B. The Legislative History of 8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(c) Establishes That It Was Re-promulgated to Serve The Procedural Purpose of Notifying Respondents Where to File Bond Hearing Requests.....	6
C. Application of Supreme Court Precedent Demonstrates that the Regulation Does Not Usurp IJ Jurisdiction To Conduct a Bond Proceedings.....	7
D. Consistent With More Than Three Decades of Board Precedent, Construing the Regulation as Procedural Promotes Expeditious Bond Hearings.....	10
E. Due Process Concerns Require Interpreting § 1003.19(c) As Procedural.....	12
1. Due Process Requires a Prompt Bond Hearing.....	13
2. Due Process Requires Access to Counsel.....	15
3. Construing 8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(c) as Jurisdictional Subjects the Bond Hearing Locations to DHS’ Unilateral Manipulation.....	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19
Amici Statements of Interest.....	20
Certificate of Service	22
Exhibits in Support of Amici Brief	
1. Copy of Affidavit of Omar Balouch (original on file with the Board in the case of <i>In re Cesar Certuche-Duran</i> , A 200-766-700).	

2. Copy of Declaration of Jaclyn Shull-Gonzalez (original on file with the Board in the case of *In re Cesar Certuche-Duran*, A 200-766-700).
3. Copy of Affidavit of Jordan Forsythe (original on file with the Board in the case of *In re Cesar Certuche-Duran*, A 200-766-700).
4. Copy of Declaration of Beckie Moriello (original on file with the Board in the case of *In re Cesar Certuche-Duran*, A 200-766-700).
5. Copy of Declaration of Thomas E. Fulghum (original on file with the Board in the case of *In re Cesar Certuche-Duran*, A 200-766-700).
6. Copy of Declaration of Jessica L Yanez (original on file with the Board in the case of *In re Cesar Certuche-Duran*, A 200-766-700).
7. Copies of Declarations, the originals of which are on file with the Board in the case of *In re Mauricio Munoz Guerrero*, A087-948-595).
 - A: Declaration of Thomas E. Fulghum
 - B: Declaration of Rob Heroy
 - C: Declaration of Gabriella Castillo
 - D: Declaration of Jordan G. Forsythe
 - E: Declaration of Andres Lopez
 - F: Declaration of Chris Kozoll
 - G: Declaration of Rachel A. Newton
8. Copy of Declaration of Cynthia Aziz, (original attached to Respondent's Brief on Certification in the case of *In re K. Cruz-Lopez*, A200-577-344).
9. Certification decision of Immigration Judge Barry J. Pettinato in Charlotte, North Carolina, dated March 10, 2010 in *In re Mauricio Munoz Guerrero*, A087-948-595.
10. Decision of Immigration Judge V. Stewart Couch in Charlotte, North Carolina dated May 12, 2011 in *In re K. Cruz-Lopez*, A200-577-344.
11. Certification decision of Immigration Judge Mirlande Tadal in Elizabeth, New Jersey dated September 19, 2013 in *In re Cesar Certuche-Duran*, A 200-766-700.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	18
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	12-13, 15
<i>Diop v. ICE/Homeland Security</i> , 656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011).....	3, 8, 9
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	8
<i>Marin-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 612 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Matter of Chirinos</i> , 16 I&N Dec. 276 (BIA 1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Diaz-Garcia</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 794 (BIA 2012).....	18
<i>Matter of Garcia-Flores</i> , 17 I&N Dec. 325, 329 (BIA 1980).....	11
<i>Matter of Valles-Perez</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 769 (BIA 1997).....	3, 10, 13
<i>Ohio Valley Env'tl. Coalition v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Prestol Espinal v. AG of the United States</i> , 653 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Strawser v. Atkins</i> , 290 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Union Pacific R.R. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	13
<u>STATUTES</u>	
INA § 236.....	2, 5, 8, 13
INA § 240.....	11
<u>REGULATIONS</u>	
8 C.F.R. § 3.18 (1987)	3
8 C.F.R. § 1003.11	6

C.F.R. § 1003.14(a).....	13
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(a)	13
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(c)	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 1003.25(a)	11
8 C.F.R. § 1003.25(b)	11
8 C.F.R. § 1236 (2010)	5, 13
8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(c)(10).....	3, 8
8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(c)(11)	3, 8

MISCELLANEOUS

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	13
52 Fed. Reg. 2931 (Jan. 29, 1987)	3, 6
Human Rights Watch Report, <i>Locked Away: Immigration Detainees in Jails in the United States</i> (Sept. 1998).....	15
Office of Inspector General Report, “Immigration and Customs Enforcement Policies and Procedures Related to Detainee Transfers,” Report No. OIG-10-13 (Nov. 10. 2009)	17
